Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|---------------|----------|----------------|-------------------------------|
| Comerica Bank | | 03/23/2006 | banking corporation: MICHIGAN |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Colorbok, Inc. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2716 Baker Road | |
| City: | Dexter | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN | |
| Postal Code: | 48130 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: MICHIGAN | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|----------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2855224 | DOOR CRITTERS |
| Registration Number: | 2599224 | YARN CRITTERS |
| Registration Number: | 2622146 | POM POM BLOSSOMS |
| Registration Number: | 2386477 | POM POM CRITTERS |
| Registration Number: | 2261683 | FRAME A MEMORY |
| Registration Number: | 2258110 | MOSAIC CREATIONS |
| Registration Number: | 2178121 | STAINED GLASS CREATIONS |
| Registration Number: | 2039068 | FOIL CREATIONS |
| Registration Number: | 2039053 | FUN FOIL |
| Registration Number: | 1929238 | JEWELRY CREATIONS |
| Registration Number: | 1902675 | SAND CRITTERS |
| Registration Number: | 1825283 | GLITTER AND SAND CREATIONS |
| Registration Number: | 1790520 | SAND CREATIONS |
| Registration Number: | 1592151 | BETTY'S |
| | | TRADEMARK |

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003275 FRAME: 0821

900045030

| Registration Number: | 1042233 | BAKIT BY NUMBER |
|----------------------|----------|----------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1049294 | ANOTHER FINE SUN CATCHER PRODUCT |
| Registration Number: | 870205 | MAKIT & BAKIT |
| Serial Number: | 78195605 | HAT CRITTERS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (616)988-1751

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (616) 831-1751

Email: schwartza@millerjohnson.com

Correspondent Name: Alan C. Schwartz

Address Line 1: 250 Monroe Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 2: Suite 800

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49503

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | COLORBOK / COMERICA | |
|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Alan C. Schwartz | |
| Signature: | /Alan C. Schwartz/ | |
| Date: | 03/24/2006 | |

Total Attachments: 2

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003275 FRAME: 0822

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE dated as of March 23, 2006 (this "Release") is made by Comerica Bank, a Michigan banking corporation ("Secured Party") under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 7, 2004 ("Security Agreement") and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Trademark Reel 002990, Frame 0105, between Quincrafts Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation ("Debtor") and Secured Party.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the Debtor's trademarks listed below (the "Trademarks").

| Mark | Reg./Serial No. |
|----------------------------|-----------------|
| DOOR CRITTERS | 2,855,224 |
| YARN CRITTERS | 2,599,224 |
| POM POM BLOSSOMS | 2,622,146 |
| POM POM CRITTERS | 2,386,477 |
| FRAME A MEMORY | 2,261,683 |
| MOSAIC CREATIONS | 2,258,110 |
| STAINED GLASS CREATIONS | 2,178,121 |
| FOIL CREATIONS | 2,039,068 |
| FUN FOIL | 2,039,053 |
| JEWELRY CREATIONS | 1,929,238 |
| SAND CRITTERS | 1,902,675 |
| GLITTER AND SAND CREATIONS | 1,825,283 |
| SAND CREATIONS | 1,790,520 |
| BETTY'S | 1,592,151 |
| BAKIT BY NUMBER | 1,042,233 |
| ANOTHER FINE SUN CATCHER | 1,049,294 |
| PRODUCT | |
| MAKIT & BAKIT | 870,205 |
| HAT CRITTERS | 78/195605 |

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to: (i) release all of its security interest covering the Trademarks; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks to Debtor; and (iii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Trademarks under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release its security interest in the Trademarks, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Debtor (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the Trademarks under the Security Agreement.

AnnArbor_103040_1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003275 FRAME: 0823 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

COMERICA BANK, Secured Party

Jettrey S. P. Hs Vice President

2 .

AnnArbor_103040_1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003275 FRAME: 0824